

No. 19-2000

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JOYCE ROWLEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, CASE No. 1:17-cv-11809

**BRIEF OF ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AND PEOPLE FOR
THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Jeffrey P. Richter (No. 1191489)
K&L GATES LLP
210 Sixth Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
T: +1 412 355 6500
F: +1 412 355 6501
jeff.richter@klgates.com

Dated: December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....3

 I. The district court correctly determined that Rowley failed to
 meet her evidentiary burden.....3

 II. The district court misinterpreted the ESA’s harass exception
 for captive wildlife.5

 A. The district court correctly identified the first two
 requirements of the harass exception as applied to
 husbandry practices..... 7

 B. The district court failed to apply the third
 requirement of the harass exception. 9

 III. Defendants have the burden to prove the harass exception
 applies.....11

Conclusion12

Certificate of Compliance14

Certificate of Service15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Fur-Ever Wild,
 No. 17-cv-4496, 2018 WL 5840046 (D. Minn. Nov. 8, 2018)1

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Lucas,
 No. 19-40, 2019 WL 5068531 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2019).....1

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Olympic Game Farm, Inc.,
 387 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (W.D. Wash. May 21, 2019)1

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Morton Salt Co.,
 334 U.S. 27 (1948).....12

Graham v. San Antonio Zoological Soc’y,
 261 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2017)2, 8

Gustafson v. Alloyd, Co.,
 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....10

Hill v. Coggins,
 138 S. Ct. 1003 (2018).....7

Hill v. Coggins,
 867 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2017)7

Kuehl v. Sellner,
 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)2

Mo. Primate Found. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc.,
 No. 4:16-cv-2163, 2018 WL 1420239 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 22, 2018)2

Morales v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia,
 524 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008).....12

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.,
 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....12

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Dade City’s Wild Things, Inc.,
 No. 8:16-cv-2899, 2019 WL 245343 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 17, 2019).....2

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Miami Seaquarium,
 879 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)2, 11

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Miami Seaquarium,
 905 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)2

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.,
 397 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. Jul. 8, 2019).....2

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.,
 No. MJG-17-2148, 2018 WL 434229 (D. Md. Jan. 16, 2018).....7

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Wildlife in Need & Wildlife in Deed, Inc.,
 No. 4:17-cv-00186, 2018 WL 828461 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 12, 2018)2

United States v. Alaska,
 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....10

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(2).....7

7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(8).....7

7 U.S.C. § 2146(a)8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)5

16 U.S.C. § 1537a(a).....10

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)5

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)3

Other Authorities

63 Fed. Reg. 48634 (Sept. 11, 1998)10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(8).....12

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....14

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 passim
